

No. 14-10078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAIME CAETANO,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

**BRIEF OF ARMING WOMEN AGAINST RAPE
& ENDANGERMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

| | |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| MICHAEL E. ROSMAN | EUGENE VOLOKH |
| MICHELLE A. SCOTT | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL | SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER |
| RIGHTS | AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC |
| 1233 20th St. NW #300 | UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW |
| Washington, DC 20036 | 405 Hilgard Ave. |
| (202) 833-8400 | Los Angeles, CA 90095 |
| LISA J. STEELE | (310) 206-3926 |
| STEELE & ASSOCIATES | <i>volokh@law.ucla.edu</i> |
| P.O. Box 547 | |
| Shrewsbury, MA 01545 | |
| (508) 925-5170 | |

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. The Ability to Possess Nonlethal Weapons
Is an Important Aspect of the Right to Keep
and Bear Arms 3
II. Lower Courts Disagree on the Meaning of
“Dangerous and Unusual Weapons” in
Heller 6
A. “Dangerous” 6
B. “Unusual” 7
CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 2, 6, 8 |
| <i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich. App. 137 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79 (2014) | 2, 3, 6, 8 |

Other Sources

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Babylonian Talmud</i> , Sanhedrin 74a (I. Epstein ed., Jacob Schacter & H. Freedman trans., Soncino Press 1994) | 4 |
| David K. Bernard, <i>Practical Holiness: A Second Look</i> (1985) | 4 |
| Hal Bernton, <i>Students Urged to Shape World: Dalai Lama Preaches Peace in Portland</i> , Seattle Times, May 15, 2001 | 4 |
| Liqun Cao et al., <i>Willingness to Shoot: Public Attitudes Toward Defensive Gun Use</i> , 27 Am. J. Crim. Just. 85 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>The Code of Maimonides</i> , Book Eleven, The Book of Torts (Hyman Klein trans., Yale Univ. Press 1954)..... | 4 |
| John Webster Gastill, <i>Queries on the Peace Testimony</i> , Friends J., Aug. 1992..... | 4 |
| Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defense Life</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 199 (2009) | 3 |

| | |
|---|---|
| John Howard Yoder, <i>Nevertheless: The Varieties of Religious Pacifism</i> (1971)..... | 4 |
| John Howard Yoder, <i>What Would You Do?</i> (1983)..... | 4 |
